

FILED

AUG 04 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

296652
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL R. HANSON, et. ux.
Appellants,
v.
DIAMOND LAND COMPANY, LLC, et. al.
Respondents,

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Name, address and telephone
number of counsel for parties:

Appellants:

WALDO, SCHWEDA & MONTGOMERY, P.S.
John Montgomery, WSBA #7485
2206 N. Pines Rd.
Spokane, WA 99206-4756
(509) 924-3686

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE ...1

II. REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF.....3

A. A Common Law Dedication does not Arise in the Absence of a Dedication Involving the Public Generally.....3

B. A Common Law Dedication Cannot Exist in Favor of a Separate Division of Land.....6

C. The Consent to a Subdivision of Property does not Create Rights and Benefits to Others in the Absence of a Deed and in the Absence of Release of Security.....6

D. The Security Interest Encumbering Lot 6 has not been Extinguished, nor has the Debt secured by Lot 6 been satisfied; therefore, even if the Respondents have an interest in Lot 6, that interest is subject to the Security Interest held by HANSON.....7

E. The Respondents are Not Bona Fide Purchasers Because they had Constructive Notice due to the Proper Recordation of the Real Estate Contract; and, they thus Fail to Satisfy the Requirements to be Bona Fide Purchasers.....8

F. RCW 58.17.165 does not Transform Consent to Subdivision into A Quit Claim Deed that Extinguishes a Prior Security Interest, especially when no Dedication Occurred.....10

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

1.	<u>Grand Inv. Co. v. Savage</u> , 49 Wn. App. 364, 742 P.2d 1262 (1987).....	8
2.	<u>In re Estate of Blessing</u> , 160 Wn. App. 847, 248 P.3d 1107 (2011).....	11
3.	<u>In re McDaniel</u> , 89 B.R. 861, 869 (Bankr.E.D.Wash.1988).....	4
4.	<u>Kendrick v. Davis</u> , 75 Wn.2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (1969).....	9
5.	<u>Knudsen v. Patton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 134, 611 P.2d 1354 (1980).....	5, 6
6.	<u>Kofmehl v. Steelman</u> , 80 Wn. App. 279, 908 P.2d 391 (1996).....	3, 4
7.	<u>Levien v. Fiala</u> , 79 Wn. App. 294, 902 P.2d 170 (1995).....	8
8.	<u>Liebl v. Schaeffer</u> , 134 Wash. 168, 235 P. 26 (1925).....	4
9.	<u>M.K.K.I., Inc. v. Krueger</u> , 135 Wn. App. 647, 145 P.3d 411 (2006).....	7
10.	<u>Terry v. Brown</u> , 24 Wn. App. 652, 604 P.2d 504 (1979).....	7, 8
11.	<u>Tomlinson v. Clarke</u> , 118 Wn.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992)	3, 4, 8, 9

Statutes

1.	RCW 58.17.165.....	3, 6, 10, 11
2.	RCW 58.17.212.....	7
3.	RCW 58.17.215.....	7
4.	RCW 61.16.020.....	8

Other Authorities

1.	23 Am.Jur.2d, Dedication, s 5 (1965).....	5
2.	8 Thompson, Real Property § 4310 (1963).....	9
